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TUSCANIA 

 

Tuscania casualty 
Baker, Roger 

1891 KY – 5 February 1918 Tuscania 
 

 
https://www.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:3Q9M-CS1M-WWK1-

S?view=index&personArk=%2Fark%3A%2F61903%2F1%3A1%3AQPCP-
W5MT&action=view 

 
 

 

 

https://www.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:3Q9M-CS1M-WWK1-S?view=index&personArk=%2Fark%3A%2F61903%2F1%3A1%3AQPCP-W5MT&action=view
https://www.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:3Q9M-CS1M-WWK1-S?view=index&personArk=%2Fark%3A%2F61903%2F1%3A1%3AQPCP-W5MT&action=view
https://www.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:3Q9M-CS1M-WWK1-S?view=index&personArk=%2Fark%3A%2F61903%2F1%3A1%3AQPCP-W5MT&action=view
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https://www.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:3Q9M-C3MW-K9ND-

Z?view=index&personArk=%2Fark%3A%2F61903%2F1%3A1%3AQPH4-
8PSH&action=view 

             
 
 

 
Pre-war: earlier Army service: enlisted in US Army 30 Jul 1912 at Columbia Barracks, 
discharged Jul 1915 - 

https://www.ancestry.com/imageviewer/collections/1198/images/MIUSA1798_102924-
00324?pId=1277834 

 

 

https://www.ancestry.com/imageviewer/collections/1198/images/MIUSA1798_102924-00324?pId=1277834
https://www.ancestry.com/imageviewer/collections/1198/images/MIUSA1798_102924-00324?pId=1277834
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https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-

content/view/30228804:9170?tid=154532521&pid=152141008845&queryId=16ffa8c7913a
75dcf8814ac043779c8c&_phsrc=cPx3688&_phstart=successSource 

 
 

Life: 
 

 
“Mount Sterling (KY) Advocate” Wednesday 1 Sep 1915 p 8 

 

 
“Mount Sterling (KY) Advocate” Wednesday 8 Sep 1915 p 8 
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“Mount Sterling (KY) Advocate” Wednesday 1 Dec 1915 p 8 

 

 
“Mount Sterling (KY) Advocate” Wednesday 15 Dec 1915 p 8 

 

 
Apparently his final visit home – “Mount Sterling (KY) Advocate” Tuesday 15 Jan 1918 p 4 

 
 
 
 
 
 

“ 
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“Louisville (KY) Courier-Journal” Friday 8 Feb 1918 p 1 

 
 

 
“Owensboro (KY) Messenger” Sunday 10 Feb 1918 p 1 
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“Lexington (KY) Herald-Leader” Sunday 10 Feb 1918 p 17 

 

 
“Lexington (KY) Herald” Monday 11 Feb 1918 p 1 
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“Hopkinsville (KY) Kentuckian” Tuesday 12 Feb 1918 p 1 
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“Mount Sterling (KY) Advocate” Tuesday 12 Feb 1918 p 1 -  

https://www.newspapers.com/article/the-mt-sterling-advocate/38357748/ 
 

https://www.newspapers.com/article/the-mt-sterling-advocate/38357748/
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“Bourbon News” (Paris KY) Tuesday 26 Feb 1918 p 1 

 

 
“Danville (KY) Advocate-Messenger” Friday 1 Mar 1918 p 7 
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“Mount Sterling (KY) Advocate” Tuesday 5 Mar 1918 p 5 
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“Mount Sterling (KY) Advocate” Tuesday 30 Jul 1918 p 4 
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“Louisville (KY) Courier-Journal” Monday 2 Jun 1919 p 13 

 
 
 

Father’s 1st wife Sallie Ann Douglas  
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https://www.ancestry.com/imageviewer/collections/1222/images/KYVR_7020446-
0932?pId=745991 
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Obituary of father’s 1st wife Sallie Ann Douglas Baker, with no surviving children listed – 

“Lexington (KY) Herald” Sunday 16 Oct 1938 p 32 
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Left: “Lexington (KY) Herald-Leader” Monday 17 Oct 1938 p 3 and right: “Lexington (KY) 
Herald” Monday 17 Oct 1938 p 7 

 
 

 
https://www.ancestry.com/family-

tree/person/tree/154532521/person/152141077660/facts 
 

Mother: 
 

 

https://www.ancestry.com/family-tree/person/tree/154532521/person/152141077660/facts
https://www.ancestry.com/family-tree/person/tree/154532521/person/152141077660/facts
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KY death record of Lucy Margrette Brush Newkirk Baker - 

https://www.ancestry.com/imageviewer/collections/1222/images/KYVR_7016216-
0171?pId=1327627 

 
Mother’s 1st husband, Mitchell Newkirk: 

 

 

 
Margaret “Brusch” married Mitchell Mitchel on 2 Nov 1879, by J.N. Thompson, at the home 

of Mrs. Jocey A. Brusch in Clark Co. KY, with 2 witnesses - 
https://www.ancestry.com/family-

tree/person/tree/154532521/person/152140891641/facts 
 

Siblings (full): 
 

https://www.ancestry.com/family-tree/person/tree/154532521/person/152140891641/facts
https://www.ancestry.com/family-tree/person/tree/154532521/person/152140891641/facts
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IN death record of sister Zelda Kate Baker Thompson (1890-1966) - 

https://www.ancestry.com/imageviewer/collections/60716/images/44494_351103-
02015?pId=1501510 

 

https://www.ancestry.com/imageviewer/collections/60716/images/44494_351103-02015?pId=1501510
https://www.ancestry.com/imageviewer/collections/60716/images/44494_351103-02015?pId=1501510
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Brother Roy Baker (1894-   ) - https://www.ancestry.com/family-

tree/person/tree/154532521/person/152141008486/facts 
 

 
https://www.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:3Q9M-CS1M-W7BV-

3?view=index&personArk=%2Fark%3A%2F61903%2F1%3A1%3AQPCQ-
XVZM&action=view 

 

https://www.ancestry.com/family-tree/person/tree/154532521/person/152141008486/facts
https://www.ancestry.com/family-tree/person/tree/154532521/person/152141008486/facts
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Is this him? Much agrees! – “Hamilton (OH) Journal News” Saturday 2 May 1925 p 7 

 

 
“Hamilton (OH) Evening Journal” Saturday 18 Jul 1925 p 8 
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https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-

content/view/600315284:1222?tid=154532521&pid=152141008486&queryId=211ddcc1b8
57c71378f4b7c64643f16a&_phsrc=cPx3705&_phstart=successSource 
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https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-

content/view/610750:61378?tid=154532521&pid=152141008486&queryId=cf4f6f82d0c40
a3719f55ddaf4374026&_phsrc=cPx3700&_phstart=successSource 
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“Hamilton (OH) Daily News” Tuesday 12 Nov 1929 p 9 - 

https://www.ancestry.com/imageviewer/collections/51497/images/News-OH-
HA_DA_NE.1929_11_12-

0009?treeid=154532521&personid=152141008486&usePUB=true&_phsrc=cPx3716&_phs
tart=successSource&pId=487436297&rcstate=News-OH-HA_DA_NE.1929_11_12-

0009%3A802%2C2071%2C876%2C2096%3B1008%2C2071%2C1052%2C2096%3B596%
2C2100%2C685%2C2125%3B1087%2C204%2C1323%2C308%3B1498%2C2075%2C158
2%2C2100%3B1083%2C2100%2C1166%2C2125%3B1325%2C2425%2C1416%2C2450%
3B1431%2C2425%2C1522%2C2450%3B1079%2C2929%2C1160%2C2954%3B1173%2C
2929%2C1267%2C2954%3B1575%2C1779%2C1684%2C1804%3B1772%2C3025%2C18
17%2C3050%3B1567%2C3050%2C1618%2C3075%3B1813%2C4133%2C1905%2C4158
%3B2438%2C2504%2C2486%2C2529%3B2619%2C2571%2C2665%2C2596%3B775%2C

1804%2C850%2C1829%3B1014%2C1804%2C1104%2C1829 
 

 
“Hamilton (OH) Journal News” Tuesday 5 Aug 1930 p 3 
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“Hamilton (OH) Evening Journal” Tuesday 10 Nov 1931 p 1 

 

 
“Hamilton (OH) Evening Journal” Wednesday 11 May 1932 p 8 
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“Cincinnati (OH) Post” Tuesday 7 Feb 1933 p 2 
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IN death record of brother Perry Baker (1896-1964) - 

https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/885566:60716 
 

https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/885566:60716
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KY death record of brother Frenchie Howard Baker (1898-1058) - 

https://www.ancestry.com/imageviewer/collections/1222/images/44144_356742-
02465?pId=2003834 

 

https://www.ancestry.com/imageviewer/collections/1222/images/44144_356742-02465?pId=2003834
https://www.ancestry.com/imageviewer/collections/1222/images/44144_356742-02465?pId=2003834
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Obituary of Frenchie Baker – “Lexington (KY) Herald-Leader” Friday 29 Nov 1957 p 16 
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IN death record of sister Jennie May Baker Maple (ca. 1901-1924) - 

https://www.ancestry.com/imageviewer/collections/60716/images/44494_350060-
00544?pId=4550409 

 
 
 
 

Half-siblings, by his father’s 1st marriage to Sallie Douglas: 
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KY death record of half-brother Benjamin W. Baker Sr. (1878 or 1881-1933) - 

https://www.ancestry.com/imageviewer/collections/1222/images/KYVR_7019175-
2962?pId=750285729 

 
Half-sibling: by his mother’s 1st marriage, to Mitchell Newkirk 

 

 
https://www.ancestry.com/family-

tree/person/tree/154532521/person/152140891643/facts 
 

https://www.ancestry.com/imageviewer/collections/1222/images/KYVR_7019175-2962?pId=750285729
https://www.ancestry.com/imageviewer/collections/1222/images/KYVR_7019175-2962?pId=750285729
https://www.ancestry.com/family-tree/person/tree/154532521/person/152140891643/facts
https://www.ancestry.com/family-tree/person/tree/154532521/person/152140891643/facts
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https://www.ancestry.com/imageviewer/collections/1222/images/44144_356587-
01140?pId=1987968 
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KY death record of half-brother Sam S. Newkirk (1890-1956) -  

 
 

Abbreviations: 
b = born 
d = died 

F: = Find A Grave (www.findagrave.org) 
NOK = next-of-kin 

 
Name: Roger Baker 
Name variations:  
Military: 
On Tuscania: 213th Aero Squadron - private 
Serial number:  not assigned when died 
Entered service from:  Levee, Montgomery KY 
Sailed on “Tuscania” as: Roger Baker 
Next-of-kin on “Tuscania”: father John W. Baker, Levee KY 
Missing in action – no body. 
World War I draft registration (1917): 
 
Veterans Administration Military Index: gives death date of 6 Feb 1918 
Enlistment date not given 
Discharged 
Address: Levi KY 
Rank/unit: Med Dept, 213 Aero Sqdn Ave, Sec 
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WWI, American Expeditionary Forces Deaths: private 1st class, 213 Aer Sq Med Det, d. 5 
Feb 1918 
 
Birth & death: 
Born:  ca. Mar 1891 or Aug 1891 Levee, Montgomery KY (age 18 in 1910 census - age 21 
years 4 months when enlisted in Army 30 Jul 1912) 
Died:  5 Feb 1918 Tuscania, on plaque of missing, from KY 
Find A Grave record: 55952146 - presence on Tuscania noted in flower 
Burial location: Suresnes, Departement des Hauts-de-Seine, Ile-de-France, France 
Cemetery: Suresnes American Cemetery & Memorial 
Tombstone: name on plaque 
 
Father: John William Baker, Jan 1850 Bourbon Co. KY – 17 Dec 1922 Levee, Montgomery 
KY. In KY Deaths: widowed, resident Levee KY. Age 72. Born 1850. Farmer. Father: Ben 
Barker, mother unknown but b. in Bourbon Co. KY. Burial in private cemetery, Mt. Sterling, 
Montgomery KY. 
Find A Grave: 
 
Mother: Lucy Margrett/Margrett Lucy Brush Newkirk Baker, 29 Aug 1865 Montgomery Co. 
KY - 19 Jan 1919 Levee, Montgomery KY.  
Daughter of Willliam Brush & Joyce/Joicy Adams. 
On 2 Nov 1879, Lucy Brusch married Mitchell Newkirk in Winchester, Clark KY. Mitchell 
was born 9 Nov 1858 in Clark Co. KY & married Stella Holmes on 29 Aug 1888 in Powell Co. 
KY. Stella was the daughter of Almanzer Holmes & Sarah Jane Maxwell, born 19 Mar 1872 
KY, died 4 Jul 1946 KY. 
Their son was allegedly Samuel S. Newkirk, but there are some apparent errors. Sam was 
born 26 Jul 1890 in Powell Co. KY (also found as Clark Co. KY) but Lucy married 1 Dec 1889 
to John Baker. And John & Lucy Baker’s 1st child, Zelda, was born 18 Jun 1890. One birth in 
Jun 1890 & one in Jul 1890 are biological impossibilities.  
Obituary: “Mount Sterling (KY) Advocate” 21 Jan 1919 p 2: Mrs. Lucy Baker, wife of Johhnie 
[sic] Baker, age 47, d. 19 Jan 1919 at her home at Levee, in this county. She was ill for 
several months following an operation. The funeral was held 20 Jan, with burial in the 
Balding [sic/appears to be Baldwin] graveyard.  She has 5 living children: 3 sons & 2 
daughters. One of her sons is in France in military service. A son, Roger, died on the 
Tuscania. 
Died of liver cancer. According to her KY death record, she is buried in Baldin [sic/likely 
Baldwin] Grave Yard. 
Find A Grave: 
Parents’ marriage: John W. Baker married 1 Dec 1889 to Lucy Brush (Newkirk) in Clay City, 
Powell Co. KY 
 
Father’s 1st wife: Sallie (Sally) Ann Douglas Baker, 17 Jan 1855 Montgomery Co. KY – 14 Oct 
1938 Clark Co. KY. They had 3 children. In her obituary, she had no children survive her. 
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According to her obituary, she was buried in Bethlehem Cemetery, presumably Bethlehem 
Christian Church Cemetery, Clark Co. KY but is not on Find A Grave as of 6 Nov 2023. 
Find A Grave: 
Father’s 1st marriage: 25 Apr 1871 Montgomery Co. KY. 
 
Mother’s 1st husband: Mitchell Newkirk, 9 Nov 1858 Clark Co. KY – 
His mother is listed as Scithadile Newkirk. 
Find A Grave: 
Mother’s 1st marriage: 
 
Spouse:  
Spouse Find A Grave: 
 
Children: 
 
Siblings: 

• Zelda Kate Baker Thompson, 18 Jun 1890 Montgomery Co. KY (Jul 1889 in 1900 
census) – 21 Feb 1966 Scottsburg, Scott IN. Age 10 in 1900, age 18 in 1910. Listed 
as schoolteacher in Montgomery County KY in 1911, 1913, 1915, 1917. Attended 
school in Richmond KY 1913. Married Francis Marion Thompson (1872-1959, F: 
159107675). Buried in Scaffold Lick Cemetery, Blocher, Scott IN. F; 159107716 

• Roy Baker, 22 Feb 1894 Levee, Montgomery KY (or Sep 1894 in 1900 census) KY -    
Age 6 in 1900, age 16 in 1910. His first wife was Mathilda Martin, whom he married 
15 Dec 1922 in Mount Sterling, Montgomery KY.– Roy filed for divorce 2 May 1925 in 
Butler Co. OH on the grounds of Matilda’s adultery. She had moved with their child 
to Levee KY. On 21 Dec 1928, their 6-year-old daughter, Queenie Baker, died in 
Mount Sterling, Montgomery KY. They supposedly divorced 2 May 1928, -  Listed as 
son of John William Baker & Lucy M. Brush when he married Julia Mae Terrill (1894-
1943) on 23 Jul 1927 in Butler Co. OH. She was earlier married to Thomas 
McPherson (on 4 Apr 1919 in Butler Co. OH). In the1928 Middletown OH city 
directory, Roy, a steelworker & wife Julia reside at 1807 Woodlawn. The divorce suit 
of Julia & Roy was dismissed Nov 1929, but resurfaced in Aug 1930. In the 1930 
census for Middletown, Butler OH, Roy Baker (36 KY, parents b. KY, age 33 at his 1st 
marriage, an annealer in a steel mill) lived with his wife Julia M. Baker (35 KY, 
parents b. KY, age 18 at her 1st marriage) on 2013 Woodlawn Ave, - Julia Baker was 
divorced from Roy in May 1932 & she returned to her maiden name of Terrill. - In the 
1940 census for Middletown, Butler OH, Roy Brown resided on Hudson Ave. He was 
age 46, b. KY, furnace tender at a steel mill, divorced, a lodger with Robert Stewart 
(43 OH, divorced). - When Roy registered for the WWII draft on 26 Apr 1942, Roy 
resided in Middletown, Butler OH. When his brother Frenchie died in Nov 1957, Roy 
was listed as a resident of “Scottsboro” IN.  

• Perry Baker, 19 Jan 1896 Levee, Montgomery KY (Nov 1895 in the 1900 census) – 25 
Oct 1964 Scottsburg, Scott IN. Age 6 in 1900, age 14 in 1910. – Perry enlisted in the 
US Army in revenge for Roger’s death, serving as a private in Co. B. Married Lida May 
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Berryman (1900-1994, F: 104542605) on 6 Dec 1920 in Levee, Montgomery KY.  6 
Dec 1920 Levee, Montgomery KY. He was 24, she was 20. Lida was the daughter of 
Dooker Berryman & Emma Stephens Berryman. – Buried in Scottsburg Cemetery, 
Scottsburg, Scott IN. F: 104542554 

• Howard F. /Frenchie/French Baker, 1 Apr 1898 Levee, Montgomery KY – 2 Apr 1898 
Mount Sterling, Montgomery Co. KY – 28 Nov 1957 Mount Sterling, Montgomery KY. 
Age 2 in 1900 (as French) & age 12 in 1910 (as Howard F.). Frenchie Baker b. 2 Apr 
1898 Montgomery Co. KY – Died 28 Nov 1957 Mount Sterling, Montgomery KY, son 
of J.W. & Lucy Baker. Single. Resident of Levee KY. Informant on death record: Perry 
Baker. Burial in Baldwin Cemetery, Montgomery Co. KY. – Single at the time of his 
death, which is registered under the name Frenchie Baker. He is buried in Baldwin 
Cemetery, Montgomery Co. KY. 

• Jennie/Jenny May Baker Mapel, ca. 1901 KY – 12 Jul 1924 Connersville, Fayette IN. 
Age 9 in 1910. Age 18 on 2 Jun 1919 when she married Ruther Nile Mapel (1883-
1933, F: 166166193) in Clark Co. KY. He was 34, son of W.R. & Lou Ann Mapel. She 
listed as daughter of John & Lucy Margarett Baker. Cause of death: embolus of 
coronary artery. Died at age 24. Her IN death record says her birthdate is unknown. 
Buried in “Levee Cemetery,” Mount Sterling, Montgomery KY. 

 
Half-siblings: by his father’s 1st marriage, to Sallie Douglas 

• Eddie Baker, ca. 1874 KY 
• Pearl Baker, ca. 1875 KY 
• Benjamin W. Baker Sr., 16 May 1881 (on Find A Grave) but 1877/1878 in 1880 

census Winchester, Clark KY – 11 Mar 1933 Floyd Co. KY. Railroad conductor, Died 
from carcinoma of the cerebellum.  – Married Elizabeth May (1893-1987, F: 
101954170) on 22 May 1917 in Floyd Co. KY., Buried in Andrew Jackson May 
Cemetery, Langley, Floyd KY. F: 101954070 

 
 
Half-siblings: by his mother’s 1st marriage to Mitchell Newkirk 

• Samuel S. (Sam) Newkirk, 26 Jul 1890 Powell Co. KY (also found as Pineham, Clark 
KY) – 3 Jul 1956 Winchester, Clark KY. A widower when he died, he was a retired L&N 
section foreman. Sam Newkirk married Alice Baker (1881-1948, F: 196927690), the 
daughter of James A. Baker & Fannie Parker. He is buried in Log Lick Christian 
Church Cemetery, Winchester, Clark KY. F: 196927762 

 
Notes: 
 
Wartime: 
 
Obituary: 
 
Censuses: 
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1900 Magisterial District 3, Montgomery Co. KY 
John W. Baker, 50 KY, Jan 1850, parents b. KY, married 10 years (“26” is crossed off & “10” 
is written), sawyer 
Lucy, 27 KY, May 1873, parents b. KY, married 10 years, gave birth to 5 children, 5 are living 
Zelda, 10 KY, Jul 1889 – here identified as son but she is Miss Zelda, a schoolteacher 
Bogges/Rogges [sic/Roger] 8 KY, Aug 1891 
Roy, 6 KY, Sep 1894 
Perry, 5 KY, Nov 1895 
French, 2 KY, Apr 1898 [male] 
 
1910 Levee, Montgomery KY 
John W. Baker, 59 KY, parents b. KY, in 2nd marriage, married 20 years, sawyer at sawmill 
Margrett L., 44 KY, parents b. KY, in 2nd marriage, gave birth to 10 children, 7 are living 
Zelda K., 18 KY [female] 
Roger, 18 KY, day laborer, odd jobs 
Roy, 16 KY 
Perry G., 14 KY 
Howard F., 12 KY 
Jennie, 9 KY 
 
 


